Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Company’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure
to interest rate risk arises primarily from their bank loans that are charged at floating rates
(Note 18).

At the reporting date, if the interest rate had been 50 basis points lower/higher with all the
variables held constant, the Company’s net loss before tax would have been US$ 71,129
(2022: US$ 65,165) lower/higher, arising mainly as a result of lower/higher interest expense on
borrowings that is expensed to the profit or loss.

(d) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company has exposure to
changes in foreign exchange rates arising from transactions and balances mainly in Singapore
dollar (SGD) and Euro (EUR).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the major
foreign currencies that the Company is exposed to, with all other variables held constant, of the
Company’s profit before tax.

Increase/(Decrease)
in loss before tax

2024  2023
 US$  US$

SGD - strengthened 5% (2022: 5%) (374,036)  (374,436)

SGD - weakened 5% (2022: 5%) 374,036  374,436

EUR - strengthened 5% (2022: 5%) (27,663)  (30,213)

EUR - weakened 5% (2022: 5%) 27,663  30,213

36

26. Related party disclosures

In addition to the information disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the following
transactions took place between the Company and related parties at terms agreed between the
parties as follows:-

 2024  2023
 US$  US$

Interest charged to subsidiaries 297,423  385,297

Interest charged to a related company 45,874  28,082

Interest charged by holding company (1,193,504)  (1,138,964)

Dividend received 727,791  2,276,822

27. Financial instruments

Classification of financial instruments

At the reporting date, the aggregate carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities
according to FRS 109 classification are as follows:

 2024  2023
 US$  US$

Financial assets measured at amortised cost

Other receivables* 13,630  13,360
Due from subsidiaries 77,045  138,419
Loans to subsidiaries 9,519,435  12,827,139
Due from holding company 458,489  458,489
Cash and cash equivalents 78,908  23,549

 10,147,507  13,460,956

* excludes prepayments

37

 2024  2023

 US$  US$

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost

Other payables 227,393  82,375
Due to a subsidiary 17,433  17,433
Loans from a related company 6,047,901  6,098,661
Loans from holding company 34,023,151  33,073,491
Borrowings 183,022  180,049
Bank loans 12,500,000  14,833,332

 52,998,900  54,285,341

Fair value

The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount at which the instrument could be
exchanged or settled between knowledgeable and willing parties in an arm’s length transaction,
other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

Financial instruments whose carrying amount not measured at fair value

The fair values of current financial assets and financial liabilities approximate their carrying
values at reporting date due to their short-term nature.

The carrying amount of bank loans approximates their fair values as it is contractually re-priced
frequently according to prevailing market rates.